
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 
 
Time 
 
 

 
10.00 am 

 
Public Meeting? 

 
YES 

 
Type of meeting 

 
Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre 

 
Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
  

Labour   

Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Rita Potter 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
14 May 2019 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Declarations of interest  
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Harp, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP (Pages 3 - 116) 

 
 

NB. PLEASE NOTE THAT PRESS AND PUBLIC WILL BE EXCLUDED FOR THE 
DISCUSSION OF APPENDIX 4A - EXEMPT POLICE REPRESENTATION AND APPENDIX 
9 – EXEMPT ADDITIONAL APPLICANT INFORMATION UNDER PARAGRAPH 1 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, AS IT CONTAINS 
INFORMATION RELATING TO AN INDIVIDUAL. 
 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub- 
Committee 
14 May 2019 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises 

Licence in respect of The Harp, Walsall Street, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP 

  

Wards affected East Park 

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee(s) Michelle James  

Tel 

Email 

Licensing Policy Manager  

01902 556796 

Michelle.james@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

   

 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
To submit for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee an application for a new premises 

licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1  To submit for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee an application for a new 

premises licence. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The application was received on 25 January 2019 from O. Hines Limited for a premises 

licence in respect of The Harp, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 
3LP. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2  The premises are in East Park ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.3  The application is in respect of the sale of alcohol on the premises, provision of late-night 

refreshment and playing of recorded music at the premises. 
 

2.4  It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 
 

2.5  All responsible authorities have been consulted on this application. 
 
2.6  Relevant representations have been received from the following Responsible Authorities: 

- West Midlands Fire Service 
- West Midlands Police 
- Environmental Health 
- Licensing Authority 
 

2.7  Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3, 4, 5 and 6. 
 
2.8  Appendix 4a contains representations from West Midlands Police and is exempt under 

Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relating to an individual. 
 

2.9  West Midlands Police have submitted additional information, attached as Appendix 4b. 
 
2.10  The applicant has provided a voluntary undertaking as attached at Appendix 7. As a 

result of the voluntary undertaking West Midlands Fire Service have withdrawn their 
representation, attached as Appendix 8. 
 

2.11  The applicant and all those who have submitted relevant representations have been 
invited to attend the hearing. 
 

2.12  The solicitor for the applicant has submitted additional information, attached as Appendix 
9 and is exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 

as it contains information relating to an individual. 

 
2.13  A statutory Licensing Sub-Committee hearing was held on 21 March 2019 to determine 

the application. The solicitor for the applicant and West Midlands Police requested that 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

the hearing be adjourned. All parties confirmed they had no objection to the request and 
the Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing until 17 April 2019. A copy of the Sub- 

Committee draft minutes can be found at Appendix 10. 

 
2.14  A further statutory Licensing Sub-Committee hearing was held on 17 April 2019 to 

determine the application. West Midlands Police requested that the hearing be 
adjourned. The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing until 14 May 2019. A copy 
of the Sub-Committee draft minutes can be found at Appendix 11. 

 

 

3.0 Financial implications 

 

3.1  There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this 
report. The fee for this application is £190.00 and is non-refunda
[...]
BLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 11:00 End 00:30

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 11:00 End 01:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 11:00 End 01:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 11:00 End 01:30

Start End

State any seasonal variations
Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Christmas  Eve ,New years eve and bank holidays

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas  Eve ,New years eve and bank holidays

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

All staff to receive training and refresher training every six months under the Licensing Act 2003. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises shall maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per the minimum requirements of the West Midlands Police 
Licensing Team.  All entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every person entering in any light 
condition.  The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open  for licensable activities and during  all 
times when customers remain on the premises.  All recordings shall be stored for a minimum of thirty one days.  Viewing of 
the recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of the Police or authorised officer throughout the 
entire thirty one day period. 
 
A member of staff who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be made available upon request

c) Public safety

There shall be a maximum of one hundred and ten patrons. 
An incident log shall be kept on the premises and made available on request to an authorised officer of the City Council or 
Police.  It must be completed within twenty four hours of the incident and will record the following:- 
 
A)  All crimes reported to the venue 
B)  All ejections of patrons 
C)  Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
D)  Any incidents of disorder 
E)   All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
F)   Any faults in the CCTV system 
G)  Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
H)  Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
On Friday, Saturday and Sunday when there is recorded music, SIA door supervisors will be on duty at a rate of 1:50 from 
22:00 until close.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

During the playing of regulated music, all windows and doors should be closed.  No noise from the premises, or vibrations 
through the structure of the premises should be generated thereby eliminating the cause of nuisance to the neighbours. 
 
Notices shall prominently be displayed at the entrances to the premises reminding customers to park sensibly and respect 
the needs of local residents. 
 
Notices shall prominently be displayed at the exits requesting patrons to leave the area quickly and quietly. 
 
The management shall ensure that the patrons drinking and smoking outside of the premises, do so in a orderly manner 
and ensure that there is no public nuisance. 
 
During hours of operation of the premises, the license holder shall ensure

e) The protection of children from harm

The "Challenge 25 Proof Of Age" scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of 
identification are recognised photographic cards, such as a driving licence, Passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
hologram.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application 
copies or scanned copies of the following documents (which do not need to be certified).   
Documents which demonstrate entitlement to work in the UK 

 • An expired or current passport showing the holder, or a person named in the passport as the child of the 
 holder, is A British citizen or a citizen of the UK and Colonies having the right of abode in the UK [please see 
 note below about which sections of the passport to copy].  

 • An expired or current passport or national identity card showing the holder, or a person named in the passport 
 as the child of the holder, is a national of a European Economic Area country or Switzerland.  

 • A Registration Certificate or document certifying permanent residence issued by the Home Of
[...]
 Aston-Baugh <Neil.Aston-Baugh@wmfs.net>
Sent: 20 February 2019 14:14
To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: Licensing Representation removal Harp Inn
Attachments: Vol undertaking harp.png

LICENSING ACT 2003  
NAME OF PREMISES: Harp Inn  
ADDRESS: Walsall St Wolverhampton 
  
  
I refer to the representation made by the Fire Authority in respect of the  application for a premises licence 
for the above . 
The applicant has provided a  voluntary undertaking  to complete works to the appropriate standards. 
(As attached).  
  
The Fire Authority considers this undertaking is sufficient to demonstrate that the Public Safety objective ( 
as it relates to fire safety), will be suitably promoted and herewith removes its representation to the 
application.  
  
Any voluntary undertaking that the applicant gives to the Fire Authority does not constitute Licence 
Conditions but may be legally enforceable under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.  
   
Failure to comply with the undertaking may also result in a review of the premises licence.  
  
Should you require any further information or clarification,please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 
Regards 
  
Neil Aston-Baugh 
  
Fire Safety Officer -LEEPS Team 
Tipton Fire Station 
Alexandra Road 
Tipton 
West Midlands 
DY4 7NZ 
  
Tel: 07973 810 042  or, 
0121 380 7500 
Email : neil.aston-baugh@wmfs.net 
Team Email: LEEPsTeams.Enquiries@wmfs.net 
Fire Safety Admin Email firesafety.admin@wmfs.net 
  
 
Making the West Midlands Safer 
Follow us on Twitter: @WMFSFireSafety 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 

Page 79

envh543_5
Text Box
Appendix 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 21 March 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 21 March 2019 
 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Zee Russell  
Cllr Rita Potter 

 

  

Employees  

Sarah Hardwick 
Donna Cope  
Kirst Tuffin   
Michelle James  
 
 

Responsible Authorities 
Sgt Steph Reynolds 
William Humphries 
 
 

Premises Licence Applicant  
Heath Thomas  
 
 
 
 

Senior Solicitor  
Democratic Service Officer 
Democratic Service Officer 
Licensing Manager 
 
 
 
West Midlands Police  
Service Lead (Compliance)  
 
 
 
Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited – Solicitor 

 
 

Page 111

ENVH543_4
Text Box
Appendix 10



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 21 March 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Elaine Moreton, a representative for 
Licensing Authority and Debra Craner, representative for Environmental Health. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp, 
Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, 
Eastfield, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 3LP was considered following 
representations received from West Midlands Police, Environmental Health and The 
Licensing Authority.  
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, provided an outline of the application. 
She explained that since the agenda had been published both West Midlands Police 
and Heath Thomas, Solicitor representing the Applicant, Orville Hines, had submitted 
additional information for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider. 
 
Heath Thomas confirmed the report to be correct.  
The Chair asked all parties if they were happy to accept the supplementary 
documentation as there had been little time to consider the information provided.  
 
Heath Thomas explained that although the supplementary documents were 
submitted within the Licensing Hearing procedure deadline, his client and West 
Midlands Police would like an adjournment to allow sufficient time to for them to 
consider all the information submitted. He explained that it would be unfair to his 
client, as a signed witness statement had been submitted   to West Midlands Police 
and they needed time to assess the new evidence. An adjournment would also allow 
West Midlands Police time to gather the additional information that he had requested 
from them.  
 
Sgt Stephanie Reynolds, West Midlands Police, confirmed that Heath Thomas’s 
statement was true and stated that she would need up to four weeks to assess the 
new evidence.  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the Hearing in the interest of fairness and to 
ensure a decision would be based on all the evidence provided.  
 
Resolved:  
1. All parties confirmed they had no objections to the request and the Sub-

Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing until Wednesday 17 April 2019 at 
10am. 

Page 112



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 17 April 2019 
 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Rita Potter 

 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Heath Thomas   Solicitor 
Orville Hines     Applicant 

 
 
Employees 
Sarah Hardwick   Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope    Democratic Service Officer    
Elizabeth Gregg   Senior Licensing Officer 
Fern Lovell    Law Student (Observing) 

 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Sgt Steph Reynolds   West Midlands Police 
Debra Craner    Environmental Health 
Elaine Moreton   Licensing Authority 

 
 

Page 113

ENVH543_5
Text Box
Appendix 11



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 17 April 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Harp, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, 
Eastfield, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 3LP was considered following 
representations received from West Midlands Police, Environmental Health and The 
Licensing Authority. 
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
Elizabeth Gregg, Senior Licensing Officer, provided an outline of the application. 
Heath Thomas, Solicitor representing the Applicant, Orville Hines, confirmed that the 
summary was accurate. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Heath Thomas, Solicitor 
representing the Applicant, stated that Sgt Stephanie Reynolds, West Midlands 
Police, wanted to address the Sub-Committee first.  
 
Sgt Reynolds addressed the Sub-Committee and requested that the Hearing be 
adjourned. She explained that Mr Thomas had requested a substantial amount of 
evidence which she had not been able to provide due to work commitments and staff 
shortages. She stated that Mr Thomas had agreed to adjourn the Hearing for one 
week, but due to the large amount of evidence requested, Sgt Reynolds advised that 
one week would not be sufficient.  
 
The Chair afforded Mr Heath Thomas the opportunity to express his views on the 
request for an adjournment. 
 
Mr Thomas sympathised with Sgt Reynolds but stated it would be unfair on his client 
to adjourn the Hearing. He stated that Sgt Reynolds had been given sufficient time to 
provide the evidence requested and confirmed that his client did not wish to adjourn. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to express their views on the 
request for an adjournment. 
 
All parties did so. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:25 hours. 
The Hearing reconvened at 10:45 hours. 
 

Page 114



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

The Chair confirmed that the decision of the Sub-Committee was to adjourn the 
Hearing and a new date was proposed. All parties failed to agree on the proposed 
date so further discussions took place. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10:50 hours. 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:00 hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the Hearing in the interest of fairness and to 
ensure a decision would be based on all the evidence provided. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. All parties confirmed they had no objections to the request and the Sub-
Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing until Tuesday 14 May 2019 at 10am. 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp, Walsall Street,Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Fire Representations
	Appendix 4 - Police Representations
	Appendix 4a - Exempt Police Representation
	Appendix 4b - West Midlands Police Additional Information
	Appendix 5 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 6 - Licensing Authority Representation
	Appendix 7 - Voluntary undertaking
	Appendix 8 - Fire Representation Withdrawn
	Appendix 9 - Exempt Additional Applicant Information
	Appendix 10 - Minutes 21 March 2019
	Appendix 11 - Minutes 17 April 2019
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Tuesday, 14 May 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing  
Sub-Committee 
Minutes - 14 May 2019 
 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 

Cllr Zee Russell 

Cllr Rita Potter 

 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 

Orville Hines    Premises Licence Applicant 

Heath Thomas   Solicitor  

 
Responsible Authorities  
Sgt Steph Reynolds                West Midlands Police 

 

Elaine Moreton                        Licensing Authority 

Debra Craner                          Environmental Health 

                       

Employees  

Leonie Woodward              Lead Lawyer 

Donna Cope                       Democratic Services Officer 

Kirsty Tuffin                        Democratic Services Officer 

Michelle James                  Licensing Policy Manager 

 

 

  

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Tuesday, 14 May 2019 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Harp, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 3LP 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, 
Eastfield, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV1 3LP was considered following 
representations received from West Midlands Police, Environmental Health and The 
Licensing Authority. 
 
The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
Michelle James, Licensing Policy Manager, provided an outline of the application. 
She reported that since the agenda had been published, supplementary information 
had been received from West Midlands Police and the Applicant. She advised that 
Appendix 4a – Police Representation and Appendix 9 – Applicant Information had 
been made exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as they contained information relating to an individual.  
 
Mr Heath Thomas, Solicitor representing the Applicant, Orville Hines, confirmed the 
report to be correct. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present their application.  
 
Mr Heath Thomas did so on behalf of his client Orville Hines. He advised the 
committee that Mr Hines held another Premises Licence in a different Licensing 
Authority and that there had been no issues at that premises. He stated that Mr 
Hines had held the Premises Licence for The Harp between 1999 and 2014. But 
during the period of 2014 to 2018, Mr Hines had not been the Premises Licence 
Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor as he had leased the premises to 
someone else.  
 
 
Heath Thomas proposed a number of conditions be added to the Premises Licence:  

 That the individuals Orville Hines had leased the property to during the period 
of 2014-2018 would have no part in licensable activities,  

 That the premises would install and maintain CCTV up to police standards, 

 A minimum of two SIA licensed door staff be on duty at the premises from 
22:00 when operating beyond midnight,  

 No noise or vibrations would emanate from the premises,  

 Doors and windows to remain closed  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 6 

 Consumption of alcohol outside the front of the premises would not be 
permitted,  

 Signs displayed outside the property that advised customers to park sensibly 
and leave the premises quietly,  

 Any patrons drinking and/or smoking outside be monitored by a member of 
staff, 

 A direct number for the Premises Licence Holder/DPS be given to local 
residents and businesses,  

 A dress code and drug policy would be implemented.  
 
Heath Thomas advised the Sub-Committee that exempt items would be discussed.  
 
The Press and Public were excluded from the meeting at 10:40am.  
 
 
Heath Thomas continued to outline his client’s application with reference to the 
additional information as per Appendix 9 and West Midlands Police supplementary 
information as per Appendix 4a.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned for a break at 12:45pm.  
 
The Sub-Committee re-adjourned at 1:35pm.  
 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to its representation. 
 
Heath Thomas and Orville Hines provided responses to questions asked by 
Committee Members, West Midlands Police, Licensing Authority and Environmental 
Health. Heath Thomas made a recommendation that a time limited licence be 
granted to allow his client to prove himself a fit and proper person.  
 
The Chair invited West Midlands Police to make representations. Sgt Steph 
Reynolds did so. She advised that West Midlands Police opposed the conditions 
proposed by the applicant and raised concerns on a time limited licence being 
granted as suggested by Heath Thomas.  
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question West Midlands Police in relation to 
its submission. Sgt Steph Reynolds provided responses to questions asked by 
Committee Members, Heath Thomas and, Licensing Authority.  
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Mrs Elaine 
Moreton, Section Leader Licensing, did so as per Appendix 6. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission. Mrs Moreton provided responses to questions asked by committee 
members and West Midlands Police.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing re-opened to the Press and Public at 3:55pm.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 6 

 
 
The Chair invited Environmental Health to make representations. Debra Craner, 
Section Leader for Environmental Health, did so as per Appendix 5.  
 
The Chair invited all parties present to question Environmental Health in relation to 
its submission. Debra Craner provided responses to questions asked by committee 
members, West Midlands Police and Licensing Authority.  
 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address.  
 
All parties present made a closing statement.  
 
Sgt Steph Reynolds withdrew from the meeting at 4:35pm.  
 
All interested parties, with the exception of the Solicitor and the Democratic Services 
Officers, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter. 
 
All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out by the Senior Solicitor. The 
Solicitor advised Heath Thomas that the full written decision would be sent out within 
5 working days.  
 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Sub-Committee had regard to both the written and oral evidence that had been 
presented and attached appropriate weight.  
 
Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee decided that the 
application for a premises licence should be granted, subject to the following 
conditions, for a period of 12 months: 
 

1. The provision of licensable activities (recorded music, late night refreshment 
and sale of alcohol) will take place: 
 

 Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 

 Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 24:00 
 

2. The premises will be closed to members of the public 30 minutes thereafter. 
 

It is considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee that the following conditions should 
be attached in support of the prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder and 
public safety licensing objectives: 
 

1. All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. The training is to be documented 
and made available to an Authorised Officer of a Responsible Authority upon 
request. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 6 

 
2. The following persons shall take no part in the management or operation of the 

premises or the provision of any licensable activity and will at no time be 
present on the premises: 

 Garnett McClean 

 Isaac Green 

 Afiya Dalila 

 Asata Dalila 
 

3. A comprehensive CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the 
premises, as per the minimum requirements of the West Midlands Police 
Licensing Team. All entry and exit points will be covered, enabling frontal 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system 
shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and 
during all times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall 
be stored for a minimum period of 31 days, with date and time stamping. 
Viewing of the recordings shall be made available immediately upon the 
request of West Midlands Police or any Authorised Officer throughout the entire 
retention (31 day) period. 

4. A minimum of one staff member from the premises, who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system, shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premises is open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police Officer or 
Authorised Council Officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

 
5. An incident log shall be kept at the premises at all times and made available on 

request to an Authorised Officer of the City Council or West Midlands Police. It 
must be completed within 24 hours of the incident and will record the following: 
a. All crimes reported to the venue 
b. All ejections of patrons  
c. All complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
d. All incident of disorder 
e. All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons (date, time, types and 

quantities, names) 
f. Any faults in the CCTV system, including date and time they were rectified 
g. Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
h. Any visit by a Relevant Authority or Emergency Service 

 
6. The capacity of the premises shall be restricted to 110 persons at all times or 

such other figure as contained within the premises fire risk assessment. 
 
7. On Fridays and Saturdays, a minimum of 2 SIA licensed door supervisors shall 

be on duty at the premises from 22:00 until close. Door supervisors will be 
engaged on other occasions subject to individual risk assessment. 

 
8. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, 

shall emanate from the premises, nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises, which gives rise to nuisance. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 6 

9. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed any time when regulated 
entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access and egress of 
persons. 

 
10. There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 
11. Notice shall be prominently displayed at all entrances to the premises 

reminding customers of the need to park sensibly and to respect the needs of 
local residents. 

 
12. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 

the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 
 
13. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 
 
14. The PHL shall ensure that any patrons drinking and / or smoking outside the 

premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to 
ensure that there is no public nuisance. 

 
15. A direct telephone number for the Premises Licence Holder and for the DPS at 

the premises shall be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 
telephone number is to be make available to residents and businesses in the 
vicinity. 

 
16. During the hours of operation of the premises, the Licence Holder shall ensure 

sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or 
accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the premises. 

 
17. Challenge 25 proof of age shall be operated at the premises where the only 

acceptable forms of identification will be recognised photographic identification 
cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS 
Hologram. 

 
18. Prior to opening for trade, the Premises Licence Holder will have in place 

policies for the following: 

 Dispersal policy 

 Drugs policy 

 Dress code 
 

19. A smoking area protected from the elements will be fitted at the back of the 
premises and customers wishing to smoke or vape will be encouraged to use it. 

 
This was in accordance with sections 18 and 26 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
The full decision notice outlining the reasons for the decision of the Sub-Committee 
and listing conditions have now been served upon all parties.  
 
All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
the said notice. 
  


